Doc. 43

Dockets.Justia.com

LJS&G, LTD. v. Z's et al

| 1  | 1 Cross-Claim Plaintiff,   |   |
|----|--|---|
| 2  | 2 v.   |   |
| 3  | /  |   |
| 4  |  |   |
| 5  | Cross-Claim Defendant. )   |   |
| 6  | Comes now the Cross-Claim Plaintiff the United States of America, and the Cross-Clain    |   |
| 7  | Defendant Lake Las Vegas Master Association, by and through their undersigned attorneys, |   |
| 8  | hereby stipulate:  |   |
| 9  | 1. The United States' cross-claim against Lake Las Vegas Master Association is           |   |
| 10 | dismissed with prejudice.  |   |
| 11 | 2. Lake Las Vegas Master Association disclaims any interest in the excess proceeds in    |   |
| 12 | the amount of \$59,472.43 on deposit in the Court registry with regard to this matter.   |   |
| 13 | 3. The United States and Lake Las Vegas Master Association each agree to bear their      |   |
| 14 | own costs and attorneys fees in this matter.   |   |
| 15 | Respectfully submitted this 23 <sup>rd</sup> day of April, 2019                          |   |
| 16 |  | SCOW LLC                                      |
| 17 |  | D. Vool                                       |
| 18 | II   | R. KOCH (8830) Eastern Ave, Suite 210         |
| 19 |  | n, NV 89052                                   |
| 20 | 20 NICHOLAS A. TRUTANICH   |   |
| 21 | United States Attorney  IT IS SO   | ORDERED.                                      |
| 22 | Dated this   | s <u>23</u> day of April, 2019.               |
| 23 | $\sim$ 23  |   |
|    | Gloria M<br>UNITED   | Navarro, Chief Judge<br>STATES DISTRICT COURT |